## 90-800.2. SSI APPLICATION

#### A. General

An SSI application will be required for all GR applicants/recipients who are determined potentially eligible for SSI. This includes those applicants/recipients who are also being referred to CAPI and who are claiming disability or are age 64 years, 10 months and also have an apparent disability. An individual referred to CAPI based on age shall be questioned as to potential disabilities at pre-application since a combination of age and disability creates potential eligibility to SSI. CAPI requires an SSI application for those who are potentially SSI eligible. No SSI application is required for those applicants or recipients meeting the criteria in 90-800.1.L.

### B. SSI/SSP Determination

There are five separate stages in the SSI/SSP determination at which SSI/SSP may be granted. The stages are shown in the table below.

Stage	Action
1	Initial Determination.
2	Reconsideration (this stage may be deleted by SSA in the
	future).
3	Administrative Hearing.
4	Appeals Council Review.
5	Federal Court Review.

If the GR applicant/recipient is denied SSI/SSP at any stage in this process, he/she has 60 days to file an appeal.

## C. Verification of SSI/SSP Application

All IAP cases must contain verification that the recipient has made application for SSI/SSP. Such verification shall consist of one of the items in the table below.

Verification	Description
Form SSA	SSA provides this form to every SSI/SSP applicant
8000 BK	upon application.
Form 13-1	The FRC SSI Advocate's completion of form 13-1
	HHSA indicating that the client has applied for SSI is
	adequate verification of an SSI application.

# 90-800.2. SSI APPLICATION, Continued

Verification of SSI/SSP Application (continued)

Verification	Description
Form 07-94	A form 07-94, Inquiry/Response to Referral, may be
	sent by regular mail or hand delivered by the
	applicant/recipient to the appropriate SSA Office to
	verify SSI/SSP application status. All such forms
	must be labeled "Interim Assistance".
MEDS	If the GR applicant applied for SSI/SSP three months
Clearance	or more prior to the application for GR, the intake
	worker shall clear MEDS to find out if SSI/SSP has
	been granted or denied. If SSI/ISSP has been
	granted and benefits have been received, there is no
	GR eligibility.